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February 11, 2021 
 
 
Ms. Vicki Santos, Finance Manager 
Left Hand Water District 
6800 Nimbus Rd. 
Longmont, CO 80503 
 
 
Re: Participation in Southern Water Supply Project II 
 Loan Contract Number CT2018-2028  
 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Dear Ms. Santos:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on February 
1, 2021. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $480,428.76 for interest accrued 
during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make 
this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the 
Loan Contract Number on the check. 

The total amount disbursed under this contract was $10,000,000 ($9,900,990.10  plus $99,009.90 for 
the 1% service fee).  The first annual loan payment will be due on February 1, 2022, in the amount of 
$656,717.31 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note.  

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Loan Contract, audited annual financials must be 
submitted to the CWCB and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 
hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $10,000,000  
CWCB Finance Section Expended Amount = $10,000,000 
 
ec:   James Yahn, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 
 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Left Hand Water District _IDC_CT2018-2028.xlsx 2/8/2021

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2018-2028

Authorization: $10,000,000.00
Contract Amount $9,900,990.10 9,900,990.10$     

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $99,009.90 99,009.90$           

Total Loan Amount $10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00$   
Interest: 2.75% 2.75%

Term (Years): 20 20
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

2/1/2021  

Substantial Completion Date 2/1/2021 Contract Expires: 2/22/2021

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

10,000,000.00$   

1 5/10/2018 Construction 1,618,900.78$     1,618,900.78$            8,381,099.22$     121,728.03$        121,728.03$        
2 10/29/2018 Construction 87,327.07$           1,706,227.85$            8,293,772.15$     5,434.61$             127,162.64$        
3 11/23/2018 Construction 169,741.77$        1,875,969.62$            8,124,030.38$     10,243.80$           137,406.44$        
4 12/7/2018 Construction 779,002.85$        2,654,972.47$            7,345,027.53$     46,190.60$           183,597.04$        
5 1/22/2019 Construction 262,725.32$        2,917,697.79$            7,082,302.21$     14,667.63$           198,264.67$        
6 2/27/2019 Construction 339,383.41$        3,257,081.20$            6,742,918.80$     18,026.84$           216,291.51$        
7 3/8/2019 Construction 35,604.62$           3,292,685.82$            6,707,314.18$     1,867.05$             218,158.56$        
8 4/11/2019 Construction 972,123.02$        4,264,808.84$            5,735,191.16$     48,486.30$           266,644.86$        
9 5/13/2019 Construction 530,430.72$        4,795,239.56$            5,204,760.44$     25,177.29$           291,822.15$        

10 6/11/2019 Construction 39,407.48$           4,834,647.04$            5,165,352.96$     1,784.40$             293,606.55$        
11 6/30/2019 Construction 890,165.24$        5,724,812.28$            4,275,187.72$     39,033.14$           332,639.69$        
12 7/31/2019 Construction 739,398.44$        6,464,210.72$            3,535,789.28$     30,695.16$           363,334.85$        
13 9/17/2019 Construction 1,002,651.49$     7,466,862.21$            2,533,137.79$     37,997.74$           401,332.59$        
14 10/15/2019 Construction 788,872.98$        8,255,735.19$            1,744,264.81$     28,231.93$           429,564.52$        
15 11/21/2019 Construction 690,932.65$        8,946,667.84$            1,053,332.16$     22,800.78$           452,365.30$        
16 12/18/2019 Construction 423,180.74$        9,369,848.58$            630,151.42$        13,104.11$           465,469.41$        
17 1/17/2020 Construction 394,943.71$        9,764,792.29$            235,207.71$        11,337.05$           476,806.46$        
18 2/14/2020 Construction 136,197.81$        9,900,990.10$            99,009.90$           3,622.30$             480,428.76$        

Final 2/1/2021 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 99,009.90$           10,000,000.00$          0.00)($                    - 480,428.76$        

Left Hand Water District - Participation in Southern Water Supply Project II

IDC Calculation Date:

Left Hand Water District 
6800 Nimbus Rd
Longmont, CO 80503
c/o Victoria Santos

Ph. 303-530-4200
Fax 
vsantos@lefthandwater.org
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Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC (PMT=0)

02/01/2021 $0.00 $-99,009.90 $0.00 $99,009.90 $10,000,000.00

Due Pmt 02/01/2022 $656,717.31 $381,717.31 $275,000.00 $0.00 $9,618,282.69
Due Pmt 02/01/2023 $656,717.31 $392,214.54 $264,502.77 $0.00 $9,226,068.15
Due Pmt 02/01/2024 $656,717.31 $403,000.44 $253,716.87 $0.00 $8,823,067.71
Due Pmt 02/01/2025 $656,717.31 $414,082.95 $242,634.36 $0.00 $8,408,984.76
Due Pmt 02/01/2026 $656,717.31 $425,470.23 $231,247.08 $0.00 $7,983,514.53
Due Pmt 02/01/2027 $656,717.31 $437,170.66 $219,546.65 $0.00 $7,546,343.87
Due Pmt 02/01/2028 $656,717.31 $449,192.85 $207,524.46 $0.00 $7,097,151.02
Due Pmt 02/01/2029 $656,717.31 $461,545.66 $195,171.65 $0.00 $6,635,605.36
Due Pmt 02/01/2030 $656,717.31 $474,238.16 $182,479.15 $0.00 $6,161,367.20
Due Pmt 02/01/2031 $656,717.31 $487,279.71 $169,437.60 $0.00 $5,674,087.49
Due Pmt 02/01/2032 $656,717.31 $500,679.90 $156,037.41 $0.00 $5,173,407.59
Due Pmt 02/01/2033 $656,717.31 $514,448.60 $142,268.71 $0.00 $4,658,958.99
Due Pmt 02/01/2034 $656,717.31 $528,595.94 $128,121.37 $0.00 $4,130,363.05
Due Pmt 02/01/2035 $656,717.31 $543,132.33 $113,584.98 $0.00 $3,587,230.72
Due Pmt 02/01/2036 $656,717.31 $558,068.47 $98,648.84 $0.00 $3,029,162.25
Due Pmt 02/01/2037 $656,717.31 $573,415.35 $83,301.96 $0.00 $2,455,746.90
Due Pmt 02/01/2038 $656,717.31 $589,184.27 $67,533.04 $0.00 $1,866,562.63
Due Pmt 02/01/2039 $656,717.31 $605,386.84 $51,330.47 $0.00 $1,261,175.79
Due Pmt 02/01/2040 $656,717.31 $622,034.98 $34,682.33 $0.00 $639,140.81
Due Pmt 02/01/2041 $656,717.18 $639,140.81 $17,576.37 $0.00 $0.00

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203

02.08.21

Repayment Schdule
Borrower | Left Hand Water District
Loan Contract Number | CT2018-2028 
Original Loan Amount | $9,900,990.10 
Contract Adjustment | $0.00
1% Service Fee | $99,009.90
Interest During Construction Added | $0.00 
Final Amount | $10,000,000.00
Interest Rate | 2.750000 %
Term | 20
First Payment Due | February 1, 2022 
Annual Payment Amount | $656,717.31

 ent Schedle



February 1, 2021

February 1, 2041





 
 

Left Hand Water District 
Substantially Complete February 1, 2021 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Description 

The Southern Water Supply Pipeline II (SWSPII) is a 20-mile pipeline connecting Carter Lake to Boulder 
Reservoir. The pipeline delivers raw water for municipal use to Left Hand Water District, Longs Peak 
Water District, and the City of Boulder. The Left Hand Water District (Borrower) uses the new supply 
to provide potable water to serve approximately 20,000 people within a 108 square mile service area 
within unincorporated area of Boulder and Larimer Counties. The water supply is delivered to the 
District’s Spurgeon and Dodd Water Treatment Plants year-round and bolsters their existing supplies. 
The District’s participation in the project cost about $10.7 million, the majority of which was covered 
by their loan.    

 
P R O J E C T D A T A 

Sponsor: Left Hand Water 
District 

County: Broomfield, Weld Water Source: Carter Lake 

Type of Loan: Municipal Water Supply System New Board Approval Date: September 2017 
Loan Terms: 2.75% for 20 years (Original) $10,000,000 (Final) $10,000,000 
Design Engineer: Dewberry Engineering 
Contractor: Garney Construction 

 
 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

Participation in  
Southern Water Supply Pipeline II 

Pipe Installation 

Reclamation 
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